
 
AGENDA
Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2016, 2.30 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Michael (Chair)
Councillors Manzoor Ahmed (Deputy Chair), Ali Ahmed, Burfoot, 
Gordon, Hudson, Hunt, Robson and Lynda Thorne

1  APOLOGIES  

2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in 
accordance with the Members Code of Conduct 

3  PETITIONS  

Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply:

Application no: 16/01584/MJR, Land at John Street, Butetown

4  DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  

The schedule of development control applications has been circulated separately 

4a  Land at John Street - Butetown  (Pages 1 - 24)

4b  St Mellons Community Enterprise Centre  (Pages 25 - 38)

4c  Land at Braunton Crescent and Clevedon Road  (Pages 39 - 70)

4d  West of Willowbrook Drive and The South of Crickhowell Road  (Pages 71 - 114)

4e  St Mellons Community Hall, Crickhowell Road  (Pages 115 - 126)

5  DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 12 October 2016  



Davina Fiore
 Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Thursday, 22 September 2016
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, k.rees@cardiff.gov.uk



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION / AM & MP CONCERNS & PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 28/09/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01584/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  11/07/2016 
 
ED:   BUTETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   J R Smart (Builders) Ltd 
LOCATION:  LAND AT JOHN STREET, BUTETOWN, CARDIFF, CF10 5PE 
PROPOSAL:  ERECTION OF A NEW OFFICE BUILDING ON THE JOHN  
   STREET SITE, CENTRAL CARDIFF. THREE BLOCKS OF 20 
   FLOORS, 10 FLOORS AND 8 FLOORS RESPECTIVELY. THE 
   LOWER 2 FLOORS COMPRISE OF RETAIL, RECEPTIONS, 
   CAFES, PLANT AND ANCILLARY SPACE, CAR PARKING  
   AND SERVICE BAY TO THE R
[...]
site shall not exceed the existing background noise level at any time 
at the nearest residential property when measured and corrected in 
accordance with the current British Standard 4142:2014 (or any BS 
amending or superseding that standard).  

 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of other premises in 
the vicinity are protected. 

 
10. G7Q Future Kitchen Extraction 
 
11. Details showing the provision of secure, covered long-stay cycle parking 

spaces and publicly accessible short-stay cycle parking spaces shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA and the approved 
details shall be implemented prior to beneficial occupation. Thereafter 
the cycle parking spaces shall be maintained and shall not be used for 
any other purpose.  

 Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the secure 
parking of cycles. 

 
12. E3D Retain Parking Within Site 
 
13. C3F Details of Access Road Junction 
 
14. Unrestricted vehicular access to the railway arches and existing Network 

Rail assets via John Street and the access road immediately in front of 
units 1–8, in accordance with dwg. no. 1519-P-1001D, shall be 
maintained at all times.  

 Reason: To ensure that existing access arrangements to the Network 
Rail arches are retained. 

 
15. Prior to commencement of development a scheme of construction 

management shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority to include details of construction traffic routes, site hoardings, 
site access, wheel washing facilities and parking of contractors vehicles. 
The development construction shall be managed strictly in 
accordance with the scheme so approved.  

 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and public amenity. 
 
16. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme of environmental 

highway and public realm improvements, and programme for its 
implementation, in accordance with dwg. no. 1519-P-1002D, shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme 
should include, but not be limited to, the repaving of the public realm 
area, including surfacing, kerbs, edging, drainage; and the provision/ 

Page 3



renewal/ improvement of street lighting, street trees, and street furniture. 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA the agreed scheme is to 
be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to 
beneficial occupation of the development.  

 Reason: To ensure the comprehensive enhancement/ improvement of 
the adjacent public footway and public realm. 

 
17. C4P Landscaping Design & Implementation Pro 
 
18. C4R Landscaping Implementation 
 
19. Details of facilities for the storage of refuse containers shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local planning Authority and the 
approved facilities shall be provided before the development is brought 
into beneficial use.  

 Reason:  To secure an orderly form of development and to protect the 
amenities of the area. 

 
20. Land Contamination Risk Assessment: Prior to the commencement of 

the development an assessment of the nature and extent of 
contamination shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The report of the findings shall include a desk top 
study to identify all previous uses at the site and potential contaminants 
associated with those uses and the impacts from those contaminants on 
land and controlled waters; an intrusive investigation to assess the 
extent, scale and nature of contamination which may be present; an 
assessment of the potential risks, and an appraisal of remedial options 
and justification for the preferred remedial option(s).  

 Reason: To ensure that information provided for the assessment of the 
risks from land contamination to the future users of the land, 
neighbouring land, controlled waters, property and ecological systems is 
sufficient to enable a proper assessment.  

 
21. Submission of Remediation Scheme and Verification P
[...]


16

Walk

10

3
1

42

46

64 60

1012
911

1516

1718

19
1718

20

89

10
5

95
10

16

23
21

26
28

14

27 25

9

10

10
9

3b
4

41

59

7

1817

11 12

10
98

12 14

16

15

13
14

PITM
EDDEN

CLOSE

COLEFORD DRIVE

BR
O

AD
W

ELL

LING
HO

LM
C

L
C

LO
SE

ELLWOOD

CLOSE

C
R

U
M

LI
N

D
R

IV
E

M
AL

PA
S

C
LO

SE

B
LA

IN
A

C
LO

SE

C
W

M
C

AR
N

C
LO

S
E

R
ISC

A
C

LO
SE

C
LO

SE
R

O
G

E
R

STO
N

E

CRAG
SIDE

CLO
SE

COLEFORD DRIVE

WAKEHURST PLACE

CRE
SC

EN
T

ST ARVANS

CRICKHOW
ELL

ROAD

BROCKHAMPTON ROAD

CHESTER
OAKMEADOW DRIVE

C
LO

S E
AS

H
D

O
W

N

D
U

M
M

ER
C

LO
SE

JAMES COURT

CLOSE

Scale: 1:2,000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 100023376
© Hawlfraint y Goron a hawliau cronfa ddata 2015 Arolwg Ordnans 100023376

Drawn By: Eluned Winney, Neighbourhood Regeneration
Date:         05/11/2015

500

metres

Provision of suitable means 
of enclosure and landscaping 
within front gardens.

Secure on plot parking for each 
dwelling.

Provision of secure rear 
boundary treatments adjacent 
to the trees.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100023376

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 28/09/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01106/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  10/05/2016 
 
ED:   LLANRUMNEY 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Wates 
LOCATION:  LAND AT BRAUNTON CRESCENT AND CLEVEDON ROAD, 
   LLANRUMNEY, CARDIFF 
PROPOSAL:  DEVELOPMENT OF 106 DWELLINGS TO THE WEST OF  
   BRAUNTON CRESCENT AND TO THE NORTH OF   
   CLEVEDON ROAD (INCLUDING 40 AFFORDABLE UNITS  
   COMPRISED OF 18 APARTMENTS AND 22 HOUSES),  
   ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, LAND RE-PROFILING,  
   ACCESS AND HIGHWAYS WORKS, IMPROVEMENTS TO 
   ADJOINING PARKLAND, NEW FOOTPATHS AND POND  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under
[...]
nted 
in accordance with the agreed plan and minor adjustments to locations 
can be made in order to avoid any long term maintenance issues. 

 
20. Prior to the commencement of development a scheme of highway 

improvements to include, but not be limited to: the reconstruction of the 

Page 46



frontage footways of both Braunton Crescent and Clevedon Road; the 
resurfacing of the footpath to the west of unit 106; drop kerbs to link to 
the footpath to the open space at Fishponds Road (outside the red-line 
boundary as indicated on Drainage Plans), shall be submitted to the LPA 
for approval and implemented prior to the beneficial occupation of any of 
the new dwellings hereby approved’. 

 Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development. 
 

21. No development shall take place until detailed plans showing the position 
and form of construction of all roads and footpaths within the site and the 
method of disposal of all surface water drainage therefrom have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   

 Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development and to make provision 
for the satisfactory access to any dwelling by the future occupants. 

 
22. Within six months of occupation of the final dwelling on the site, a scheme 

for the reinstatement and making good of any damage caused by the 
developer to the highways, street lighting or drainage shall be submitted 
to the Local Authority for approval and shall be implemented in 
accordance with that approval.  

 Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development.  
 
23. The car parking spaces for each dwelling as shown on the approved 

plans shall be provided prior to the occupation of that dwelling and 
thereafter shall be maintained and shall not be used for any purpose other 
than the parking of vehicles.    

 Reason: To ensure that the use of the proposed development does not 
interfere with the safety and free flow of traffic passing along the highway. 

 
24. No occupation of apartments shall take place until details showing the 

provision of cycle parking spaces have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. The approved details shall be 
implemented prior to the development being put into beneficial use. 
Thereafter the cycle parking spaces shall be maintained and shall not be 
used for any other purpose.  

 Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the secure 
parking of cycles. 

 
25. No dwelling shall be occupied until that part of the road and footpath 

which provides access to it and all surface water drainage works for the 
said road have been laid out, constructed and completed (except for the 
final surfacing) in accordance with the approved plans.  

 Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development and to make provision 
for satisfactory access to the dwelling by the future occupants. 

 
26. No development shall take place until details of the junction between the 

proposed access road and the highway have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Those details shall be 
implemented prior to the development being put into beneficial use. 

      Reason: To ensure that the use of the proposed development does not 

Page 47



interfere with the safety and free flow of traffic passing along the highway 
abutting the site. 

 
27. No clearance of trees, bushes or shrubs is to take place between 1st 

February and 15th August unless otherwise approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  This approval will be given if it can be 
demonstrated that there are no birds nesting in this vegetation 
immediately (48 hrs) before works commence. 

 Reason: To avoid disturbance to nesting birds which are protected 
under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981: Part 1, 1(1)(b), it is an 
offence to intentionally take, damage or destroy the nest of any wild bird 
while that nest is in use or being built. 

 
28. The refuse storage facilities sh
[...]
posed is underground storage. Whilst it is accepted that 
there could be the option of reducing housing numbers to facilitate above 
ground attenuation, it is considered on balance, that underground storage for 
this part of the site, in line with TAN 15, is acceptable so as not to compromise 

Page 66



the overall design and layout of the Clevedon Road site as well as the more 
usable areas of public open space.  

 
8.21 The detail of the sustainable drainage for both sites shall be subject to 

conditions, as in line with the approach set out in TAN 15. 
 
8.22 The amendments were made to the plans to state ‘Attenuation Facility’ instead 

of ‘pond’ following advice from Drainage.  
 
8.23 All third party objections have been addressed.  
 
9. S106 REQUIREMENTS AND VIABILITY 
 
9.1 The following obligations have been agreed to mitigate any significant adverse 

impacts of the proposed development and to provide essential, enabling and 
necessary infrastructure as defined within LDP policies KP6 and KP7.  

 
9.2 In identifying the nature and quantum of infrastructure provision, and having 

regard to the extent and tenure of affordable housing to be delivered, the 
applicant has provided a viability statement which has been independently 
verified. It is considered that the planning obligations listed below represent 
value for money to the council and deliver a quality and quantity of consistent 
LDP policies and Liveable Design Guide.  

 
9.3 It is acknowledged that the scale and nature of affordable housing provision, 

alongside higher design costs and site abnormalities would render the 
development unviable within the levels of obligations sought. All units within the 
development are designed to achieve 17% higher energy performance than 
current Welsh Building Regulations. 

 
9.4 Notwithstanding the above, the developer has agreed to the following 

obligations: 
- 38% affordable housing on-site, comprising of 18 apartments and 22 

houses. These units are designed to Welsh DQR Housing Quality 
Standards and offered to the Council for social rent.  

- £79,000 towards commuted sums; 
- Footpaths and semi-mature planting to the existing public open spaces 

between the two sites that connects to Fishponds Wood; 
- Details of on-site management and maintenance of public open space and 

drainage. 
 

9.5 It is considered that the S106 Heads of Terms satisfy the requirements of 
Circular 13/97 Planning Obligations and the statutory tests set out in Regulation 
122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations. 

 
10.  CONCLUSION 
 
10.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 

and a Section 106 agreement to secure works as indicated in Section 9.  

Page 67



P
age 68



P
age 69



 

P
age 70



COMMITTEE DATE: 28/09/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01260/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  24/05/2016 
 
ED:   TROWBRIDGE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Wates Living Space 
LOCATION:  WEST OF WILLOWBROOK DRIVE AND THE SOUTH OF  
   CRICKHOWELL ROAD, CARDIFF 
PROPOSAL:  DEVELOPMENT OF 192 DWELLINGS TO THE WEST OF  
   WILLOWBROOK DRIVE AND THE SOUTH OF   
   CRICKHOWELL ROAD, ON THE SITE REFERRED TO AS  
   WILLOWBROOK WEST.  PROPOSAL INCLUDE 58   
   AFFORDABLE UNITS (COMPRISED OF 33 APARTMENTS) 
   AND 25 HOUSES) , ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC 
   AMENITY SPACES, A WETLAND AREA, SUSTAINABLE  
   URBAN DRAINAGE, ACCESS AND HIGHWAY WORKS  
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in Section 9 of this report, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The co
[...]
r exacerbate any adverse condition 
on the development site, or the wider community. 

 
20. No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or 

successors in title, has secured agreement for a written scheme of 
historic environment mitigation which has been submitted by the 
applicant and approved by the local planning authority. Thereafter, the 
programme of work will be fully carried out in accordance with the 
requirements and standards of the written scheme.  

 Reason: To identify and record any features of archaeological interest 
discovered during the works, in order to mitigate the impact of the works 
on the archaeological resource. 

 
21. No development shall take place until detailed plans showing the 

position and form of construction of all roads and footpaths within the 
site and the method of disposal of all surface water drainage therefrom 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  

 Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development and to make 
provision for the satisfactory access to the development by future 
occupants. 

 
22. No dwelling shall be occupied until that part of the road and footpath 

which provides access to it and all surface water drainage works for the 
said road shall have been laid out, constructed and completed (except 
for the final surfacing) in accordance with the approved plans and 
details.  

Page 79



 Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development and to make 
provision for satisfactory access to the development for future occupiers. 

 
23. No development shall take place until details of the junction between the 

proposed access road and the highway to include measures to reduce 
excessive vehicle speeds on Willowbrook Drive and allow pedestrians to 
cross safely have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Those details shall be implemented prior to the 
development being put into beneficial use. 

 Reason: To 
[...]
g 

Willowbrook Drive. When engineering drawings are drawn up, the engineers 
can review the surrounding drainage of the paths, footways in association with 
the drainage information.  

 
8.49 Whilst a number of concerns have been raised by the representees, it is 

considered that the site will be well-designed, create a good residential area 
with amenity areas to benefit the wider neighbourhood and that sufficient 
technical reassurances have been provided to deal with drainage.  

 
9. S106 REQUIREMENTS AND VIABILITY 
 
9.1 The following obligations have been agreed to mitigate any significant adverse 

impacts of the proposed development and to provide essential, enabling and 
necessary infrastructure as defined within LDP policies KP6 and KP7.  

 
9.2 In identifying the nature and quantum of infrastructure provision, and having 

regard to the extent and tenure of affordable housing to be delivered, the 
applicant has provided a viability statement which has been independently 
verified. It is considered that the planning obligations listed below represent 
value for money to the council and deliver a quality and quantity of consistent 
LDP policies and Liveable Design Guide.  

 
9.3 It is acknowledged that the scale and nature of affordable housing provision, 

alongside higher design costs and site abnormalities would render the 
development unviable within the levels of obligations sought. All units within the 
development are designed to achieve 17% higher energy performance than 
current Welsh Building Regulations. 

 
9.4 Notwithstanding the above, the developer has agreed to the following 

obligations: 

Page 109



 
- 30% affordable housing on-site, comprising of affordable homes to be 

offered to the Council for social rent; 
- £55,000 towards commuted sums; 
- £35,000 towards local highways improvements (pedestrian crossing); 
- £91,000 towards school provision. 
- Details of on-site management and maintenance of public open space and 

drainage. 
 
9.5 It is considered that the S106 Heads of Terms satisfy the requirements of 

Circular 13/97 Planning Obligations and the statutory tests set out in Regulation 
122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations.  

 
10. CONCLUSION 
 
10.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted, subject to conditions 

and a section 106 agreement to secure works as indicated in Section 9.  

Page 110



P
age 111



P
age 112



 

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 28/09/2016 
 
APPLICATION No. 16/01680/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  14/07/2016 
 
ED:   TROWBRIDGE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Outline Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   City of Cardiff Council 
LOCATION:  ST MELLONS COMMUNITY HALL, CRICKHOWELL ROAD, ST 
   MELLONS, CARDIFF, CF3 0EF 
PROPOSAL:  OUTLINE APPLICATION TO DEMOLISH THE EXISTING  
   BUILDING AND ERECT 9 DWELLINGS (2 STOREY) AND 18 
   FLATS (3 STOREY) ON THE SITE    
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That outline consent be GRANTED subject to the 
applicant submitting a unilateral S106 Agreement that the proceeds of the sale 
of the land for housing will be allocated towards funding the St Mellons Hub and 
that a minimum of 20% of the units be affordable to Welsh Government DQR 
standards and the units be allocated from the Common Waiting List and the 
following conditions:- 

 
1. C00 Standard outline 
 
2. In the event that contamination is found at any time when carrying out 

the approved development that was not previously identified it shall be 
reported in writing within 2 days to the Local Planning Authority, all 
associated works shall stop, and no further development shall take place 
unless otherwise agreed in writing until a scheme to deal with the 
contamination found has been approved.  An investigation and risk 
assessment shall be undertaken and where remediation is necessary a 
remediation scheme and verification plan shall be prepared and 
su
[...]
e facilities are 
available for the community I consider it necessary that any consent be 
conditioned to restrict development until the St Mellons Hub is available for use. 

 
8.3  The approved MUGA and Sports Hall will increase leisure facilities for the local 

community and will offset the loss of the open air basketball court. 
 
8.4  Consultee responses raise no significant issues and in the main the suggested 

conditions are incorporated into the recommendation. Consultees’ responses 
have been forwarded to the applicant and in the case of the South Wales 
Police’s comments these can be addressed at detailed stage. 

 
8.5  The number and size of dwellings proposed and their indicative layout raise no 

fundamental planning issues at outline stage but will be considered in more 
detail at the reserved matters stage. The proposed access arrangements are 
considered to raise no new significant highway issues from that currently 
existing. 

 
8.6  In conclusion it is considered that the principle  of residential development on 

this site can be granted subject to conditions and allocating the proceeds of the 
sale of the land for housing towards funding the St Mellons Hub and the 
provision of affordable housing as per paragraph 5.5 of this report. 

Page 124



Amenity
5m bu�er zone

5m bu�er zone

A3

Community Centre, Crickhowell Road, St Mellons
Indicative Layout.  (Illustrative only, do not scale)

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Land at John Street - Butetown
	4b St Mellons Community Enterprise Centre
	4c Land at Braunton Crescent and Clevedon Road
	4d West of Willowbrook Drive and The South of Crickhowell Road
	4e St Mellons Community Hall, Crickhowell Road





Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: County Councillor Michael(Chairperson)
County Councillors Ali Ahmed, Gordon, Hudson, Hunt and 
Robson

77 :   APOLOGIES 

Councillors Manzoor Ahmed, Burfoot and Thorne

78 :   DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct.

COUNCILLOR                              ITEM                                      REASON

Ali Ahmed                                 16/01584/MJR                          Spoke as Ward
                                                                                                   Councillor 

79 :   WEBCASTING 

The meeting would be filmed and broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of 
the meeting would be filmed, except where there were confidential or exempt items 
and the footage would be on the website for 6 months.  A copy would also be 
retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 

80 :   TRIBUTES IN MEMORY OF COUNCILLOR LOMAX 

The Chairperson called for a minute silence in memory of Councillor Lomax who 
sadly passed away suddenly in the early hours of 15 September 2016.

Councillor Michael led the tributes to Councillor Lomax who had been so proud to 
serve as the Deputy Chairperson of the Planning Committee in 2015/16.

81 :   PETITIONS 

Application: 16/01584/MJR, Land at John Street, Butetown 

The Petitioner spoke.  The Applicant was not present. 

82 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation as set out in the reports if the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decision in 



accordance with Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Area Act 
1990).

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:
16/01106/MJR – LLANRUMNEY 

LAND AT BRAUNTON CRESCENT AND CLEVEDON ROAD
Development of 106 dwellings to the west of Braunton Crescent and to the North of 
Clevedon Road (including 40 affordable units comprised of 18 apartments and 22 
houses), associated landscaping, land re-profiling, access and highways works, 
improvements to adjoining parkland, new footpaths and pond.

Subject to an amendment to Condition 21 to read:

‘No development shall take place until the following details are submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

 Detailed plans showing the position and form of construction of all roads and 
footpaths within the site and the method of disposal of all surface water 
drainage;

 A survey including photographic evidence, of the existing condition of the 
highways on Braunton Crescent and Clevedon Road to include street lighting 
and drainage.

Subject to an amendment of Condition 22 to read:

‘Within six months of occupation of the final dwellings on the site, a survey of the 
post-development condition of Braunton Crescent and Clevedon Road including 
highways, street lighting and drainage shall be undertaken and submitted to the LPA 
to include any remedial works which may be deemed necessary to return the roads 
to their former condition.  The works shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the 
Operational Manager, Street Operations.

Subject to an amendment of paragraph 9.4 to read:

Notwithstanding the above, the developer has agreed to the following obligations:

 38% affordable housing on-site, comprising of 18 apartments and 22 houses.  
These units are designed to Welsh DQR Housing Quality Standards and 
offered to the Council for social rent.

 Footpaths and semi-mature planting to the existing public open spaces 
between the two sites that connects to Fishponds Wood.

 Details of on-site management and maintenance of public open space and 
drainage. 

16/01260/MJR – TROWBRIDGE 



WEST OF WILLOWBROOK DRIVE AND THE SOUTH OF CRICKHOWELL ROAD.
Development of 192 dwellings to the west of Willowbrook Drive and the South of 
Crickhowell Road on the site referred to as Willowbrook West.  Proposal include 58 
Affordable Units (comprised of 33 apartments and 25 houses) associated 
landscaping, public amenity spaces, a wetland area, sustainable urban drainage, 
access and highways works.

Subject to an amendment of paragraph 9.4 to read:

‘Notwithstanding the above the developer has agreed to the following obligations:

 30% affordable housing on-site, comprising of affordable homes to be offered 
to the Council for social rent;

 £35,000 towards local highways improvements (pedestrian crossing)
 £91,000 towards school provision
 Details of on-site management and maintenance of public open space and 

drainage.

16/01584/MJR – BUTETOWN

LAND AT JOHN STREET
Erection of a new office building on the John Street site, central Cardiff.  Three blocks 
of 20 floors and 8 floors respectively.  The lower 2 floors comprise of retail, 
receptions, cafes, plant and ancillary space, car parking and service bay to the rear 
of the site.

Subject to an additional Condition 11 to read:

‘No development shall take place until details showing the provision of undercover 
and secure operational/long stay cycle parking spaces have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved details shall be 
implemented prior to the development being put into beneficial use. Thereafter the 
cycle parking spaces shall be maintained and shall not be used for any other 
purpose. Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the secure parking 
cycles

Condition 15 amended to read:
No part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced until a scheme of 
construction management has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority; the scheme to include as required, details of the site/compound, 
hoardings and site access/egress, and reinstatement of any part of the public 
highway affected by construction. Construction of the development shall be managed 
strictly in accordance with the scheme so approved.
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and public amenity

Condition 16 amended to read:
Prior to the commencement of development a scheme of environmental highway and 
public realm improvements, and programme for it’s implementation, in accordance 
with dwg. No. 1519-P-1002D, shall be submitted to and approved by the local 
planning authority. The scheme should include, but not be limited to, the widening to 
3m of the footway to the south of the site entrance, the repaving of the public realm 
area, including surfacing, kerbs, edging, drainage; and the 



provision/renewal/improvement of street lighting, street trees and street furniture. 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA the agreed scheme is to be 
implemented  in accordance with the approved details prior to beneficial occupation 
of the development

Additional condition 27 to be added, to read:
No part of the development hereby permitted shall be occupied until a Travel Plan 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The travel plan shall set 
out proposals and targets, together with a timetable to limit or reduce the number of 
single occupancy car  journeys to the site, and to promote travel by sustainable 
modes. The travel plan shall be implemented in accordance with the timetable set out 
in the plan, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the LPA. Reports demonstrating 
progress in promoting the sustainable transport measures detailed in the travel plan 
shall be submitted annually to the LPA, Commencing from the first anniversary of 
beneficial occupation of each phase or element of the development.

Additional condition 28 to be added, standard condition D3L – Details of Roads 
(Development)

D3l: Details of Roads (Development)
No development shall take place until detailed plans showing the position and form of 
construction of all roads and footpaths within the site and the method of disposal of 
all surface water drainage therefore have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The development shall not be brought into beneficial 
use until the roads, paths and all surface water drainage works have been 
constructed and completed (except for the final surfacing) in accordance with the 
approved plans and details.
Reason: To ensure an orderly form of development and to make provision for the 
satisfactory access to the development by future occupants.

Additional condition 28 to be added, standard condition D3L – Details of Roads 
(Development)

Additional Recommendation 6 to be added, to read:
That the head of planning write to the applicant requesting they engage with both 
network rail and the Tenants of the railway arches, regarding the consideration of 
alternative parking and access arrangements both during and post construction.

Additional Recommendation 7 to be added, to read:
The site identified in the application is crossed by a number of lengths of adopted 
public highway, collectively called John Street, which must be stopped-up under 
procedures contained within Section 247 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990, prior to commencement of development.

16/01680/MJR – TROWBRIDGE 

ST MELLONS COMMUNITY HALL, CRICKHOWELL ROAD
Outline application to demolish the existing building and erect 9 dwellings (2 storey) 
and 18 flats (3 storey) on the site.

Subject to an additional Condition 14 to read:



‘Prior to the commencement of development details of highway improvements shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval and then implemented prior 
to beneficial occupation of any dwellings.  Such improvements shall include, but not 
be limited to, the improvement of existing pedestrian links to the development, 
including at the junction of the access road with Crickhowell Road, together with the 
retention of the existing pedestrian link to the adjoining open space and to 
Brockhampton Road and also to improvements to the existing street lighting and re-
instatement as footway of any redundant existing accesses. 

16/01719/MJR – TROWBRIDGE 

ST MELLONS COMMUNITY ENTERPRISE CENTRE, 31 CRICKHOWELL ROAD.
Residential development comprising of 15 dwellings, accessed from Wakehurst 
Place.

Subject to an additional Condition to read:

‘No development shall take place until detailed plans showing the position and form 
of construction of all roads and footpaths within the site and the method of disposal of 
all surface water drainage therefrom have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority’

Subject to an additional Condition to read:

‘No development shall take place until details as to the provision within the site for 
loading, unloading and parking of vehicles have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority.  The approved details shall be implemented 
before the development is brought into beneficial use and be thereafter maintained 
and retained at all times for those purposes in association with the development’

The second additional condition should read:
No development shall take place until details of a turning space within the curtilage of 
the site to enable vehicles to enter and leave the site in a forward gear have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall not be brought into beneficial use until the details have been 
implemented and thereafter the space shall not be used for any purpose other than 
the turning of the vehicles. 

83 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 12 OCTOBER 2016 

The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg


